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N.R.C. OPERATING DATA REPORT
DOCKET NO. 50-316

DATE 17-Apr-90
COMPLETED BY WT Gillett

TELEPHONE 616-465-5901
OPERATING STATUS
1. Unit Name D. C. Cook Unit 2
2. Reporting Period MARCH 90 notes
3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt) '3411
4. Name Plate Rating (Gross MWe) 1133
5. Design Electrical Rating (Net MWe) 1100
6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (GROSS MWe) 1100
7. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Net MWe) 1060
8. If Changes Occur in Capacity Ratings (Items no. 3 through 7) Since

Last Report Give Reasons

9. Power Level To Whz.ch Restricted. If Any (Net MWe)
10. Reasons For Restrictions. If Any:

ll. Hours in Reporting Period
12. No. of Hrs. Reactor Was Critical
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours
14. Hours Generator on Line
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours
16. Gross Therm. Energy Gen. (MWH)
17. Gross Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)
18. Net Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)
19. Unit Service Factor
20. Unit Availability Factor
21. Unit Capacity Factor (MDC Net)
22. Unit Capacity Factor (DER Net)
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate
24. Shutdowns Scheduled over Next Six

1 e n n Jme 2 1

This Mo. Yr.
744.0
744.0

0.0
744.0

0.0
2534067

843300
816057
'100.0
100.0
103.5
99.7
0.0

to Date
2160.0
1695.2

0.0
1683.6

0.0
5677778
1885910
1824350

77.9
77.9
79.7
76.8
17.2

Cumm.
107352.0
71871.2

0.0
70413.1

0.0
216555668

70682020
68070008

67.1
67.1
61.2
59.6
13.9

Months (Type, Date,and Duration):
0 for an estimated duration of 77 da s.

25. If Shut Down At End of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup:

26. Units in Test Status (Pro.or to Commercial Operation):
Forcast

INITIALCRITICALITY
INITIALELECTRICITY
COMMERCIAL OPERATION

Achieved
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Indiana Michigan
Power. Company
Cook Nuclear Plant
One Cook Place
Bridgman, Ml 49106
616 465 5901
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Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

April 4, 1990

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the recpxirements of Donald C. Cook Nuclear PlantUnit 2 Technical Specification 6.9.1.10, the attached Monthly
Operating Report for the month of March 1990 is submitted.

Respectfully,

4 94~
A.A. Blind
Plant Manager

co B.A. Svensson
NRC Region III
D.R. Hahn
EPRI - Nuclear Safety Analysis Center
R.C. Callen
S.L. Hall
INPO Records Center
ANI Nuclear Engineering Department
D.H. Williams, Jr.
M.P. Alexich
J.F. Kurgan
J.J. Markowsky
D.A. Timberlake
D.W. Paul
T.O. Argenta
S.H. Steinhart
B.L. Jorgensen
W.T. Gillett
E.A. Smarrella
J. Krieger
E.C. Schimmel
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N.R.C. OPERATING DATA REPORT
DOCKET NO. 50-316

DATE 04-Apr-90
COMPLETED BY WT Gillett

TELEPHONE 616-465-5901
OPERATING STATUS
1. Unit Name D. C. Cook Unit 2
2. Reporting Period MARCH 90 notes
3. Licensed Thermal Power (MWt) 3411
4. Name Plate Rating (Gross MWe) 1133
5. Design Electrical Rating (Net MWe) 1100
6. Maximum Dependable Capacity (GROSS MWe) 1100
7. Maximum Dependable Capacity (Net MWe) 1060
8. If Changes Occur in Capacity Ratings (Items no. 3 through 7) Since

Last Report Give Reasons

9. Power Level To Which Restricted. If Any (Net MWe)
10. Reasons For Restrictions. If Any:

ll. Hours in Reporting Period
12. No. of Hrs. Reactor Was Critical
13. Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours
14. Hours Generator on Line
15. Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours
16. Gross Therm. Energy Gen. (MWH)
17. Gross Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)
18. Net Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)
19. Unit Service Factor
20. Unit Availability Factor
21. Unit Capacity Factor (MDC Net)
22. Unit Capacity Factor (DER Net)
23. Unit Forced Outage Rate
24. Shutdowns Scheduled over Next Six

Refuelin outa e to be in on June
duration of 77 da s.

Thzs Mo. Yr. to Date Cumm.
744.0 8040.0 104472.0
744.0 5860.9 69456.0

0.0 0.0 0.0
744.0 5799.5 68009.5

0.0 0.0 0.0
2534067 19035456 208601833

843300 6154900 68051120
816057 5942584 65527248

100.0 72.1 66.6
100.0 72.1 66.6
103.5 69.7 60.5

99 ' 67.2 59.0
0.0 6.9 13.9

Months (Type, Date,and Duration):
23, 1990, for an estimated

25. If Shut Down At End of Report Period, Estimated Date of Startup:

26. Units in Test Status (Prior to Commercial Operation):
Forcast,

INITIALCRITICALITY
,INITIAL ELECTRICITY
COMMERCIAL OPERATION

Achieved



AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL (MWe-Net)

DOCKET NO. 50-316
UNIT TWO
DATE 04-Apr-90
COMPLETED BY WT Gillett
TELEPHONE 616-465-5901

DAY

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

MONTH

AVERAGE DAILY
POWER LEVEL

1091
1093
1097
1099
1096
1100
1099
1099
1097
1097
1101
1100
1097
1098
1097
1096

MARCH 90

DAY

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

AVERAGE DAILY
POWER LEVEL

1097
1098
1096
1096
1097
1098
1097
1090
1100
1100
1095
1097
1094
1098
1094
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UNIT SHVKONNS AND RSER REDUCZXONS

REPORT MOVIE: Ku~ 1990

DOCKET NO:
UNIT NAME:
DATE:
CNIPLI'I93 BY:
TEXZPHONE:

50-316
D.C. COOK UNIT 2
April 4, 1990
E.C. SchiItmel
(616) 465-5901

MEZHOD OF
SHPZZING LICENSEE

IX3RATION DQNN EVEFZ SYSTEM KIMEONENT CAUSE AND CORRECZIVE ACZION TO
NO. DATE TYPE HOURS REASON REACZOR REPORT m. CODE CODE5 PRLVENT REaJRRENCE

None 'Ihere vere no unit shutdowns or
significant power ~tions fram the
maximum power level of 1004 during the
month.

1
F:
S:

2
Forced Reason:
Scheduled A: Equipment Failure (Explain)

C: Refueling
D: Regulatory Restriction
E: Operator Training and

License Examination
F: Mninistrative
G: Operatonal Error (Explain)
H: Other (Explain)

3
Method:

1: Kuual
2: Manual Scram
3: Automatic Scram
4: Other (Explain)

4 5
Exhibit G —Instructions Exhibit I: Same Souvm
for preparation of data
erdxy sheets for Licensee
Event Report (LER) File
(NURIK 0161)
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DOCKET NO:
UNIT NAME:
COMPLETED BY:
TELEPHONE:
DATE:

PAGE'0-316
D.C. Cook Unit 2
E.C. Schimmel
(616) 465-5901
April 4, 1990
1 of 1

MONTHLY OPERATING ACTIVITIES — March 1990

HIGHLIGHTS

The unit entered the reporting period at 100% Rated Thermal Power
and exited the reporting period at 1004 Rated Thermal Power, with
no significant load changes.

Gross electrical generation for the month of March was 843300 MWH.

DETAILS

There were no significant operational events during the month of
March.
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DOCKET NO:
UNIT NAME:
COMPLETED BY:
TELEPHONE:

DATE'AGE:

50-316
D.C. Cook Unit 2
E.C. Schimmel
(616) 465-5901
April 4, 1990
1 of 1

MOOR SAPETY-''RELATED MAINTENANCE — MARCH 1990

Replaced defective power supply in power range drawer
N-41.

Replaced the CD Diesel Generator starting air
compressor.


