		DOCKET NO. DATE OMPLETED BY	50-316 17-Apr-90 WT Gillett 616-465-590	
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	CRATING STATUS Unit Name D. C. Cook Reporting Period Licensed Thermal Power (MWt) Name Plate Rating (Gross MWe) Design Electrical Rating (Net MWe) Maximum Dependable Capacity (GROSS Maximum Dependable Capacity (Net M If Changes Occur in Capacity Ratin Last Report Give Reasons	MARCH 90 3411 1133 1100 MWe) 1100 We) 1060 gs (Items n	o. 3 through	7) Since
9. 10.	Power Level To Which Restricted. I Reasons For Restrictions. If Any:		MWe)	
			Yr. to Date	Cumm.
	Hours in Reporting Period	744.0	2160.0	
	No. of Hrs. Reactor Was Critical		*	
	Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0		1
	Hours Generator on Line	744.0		
15.	Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
16.	Gross Therm. Energy Gen. (MWH)	2534067	5677778	216555668
17.	Gross Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)	843300 816057	1885910	70682020
18.	Net Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)	816057	1824350	68070008
	Unit Service Factor	^{100.0}	77.9	67.1
20.	Unit Availability Factor	100 0	77 0	67.1
21.	Unit Capacity Factor (MDC Net)	103.5	79.7	61.2
22.	Unit Capacity Factor (DER Net)	99.7	76.8	59.6
23.	Unit Capacity Factor (MDC Net) Unit Capacity Factor (DER Net) Unit Forced Outage Rate	0.0	17.2	
24.	Shutdowns Scheduled over Next Six	Months (Ty	pe,Date,and	
	Refueling outage to begin on June 23, 19			
25.	If Shut Down At End of Report Per	iod, Estima	ted Date of	Startup:
26.	Units in Test Status (Prior to Co	mmercial Op	eration): Forcast	Achieved
	INITIAL CRITICALITY			
	INITIAL ELECTRICITY			
	COMMERCIAL OPERATION			
		=		

9005180090 900507 PDR ADOCK 05000316 R PDC

.

ł

-

• · • • • · • •

.

• •

.

.

Indiana Michigan Power Company Cook Nuclear Plant One Cook Place Bridgman, MI 49106 616 465 5901

5

. Mile



ł

INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER

· . .

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

April 4, 1990

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the requirements of Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant Unit 2 Technical Specification 6.9.1.10, the attached Monthly Operating Report for the month of March 1990 is submitted.

Respectfully,

A. alan Bh

A.A. Blind Plant Manager

c:	B.A. Svensson NRC Region III D.R. Hahn
	EPRI - Nuclear Safety Analysis Center
	R.C. Callen
	S.L. Hall
	INPO Records Center
	ANI Nuclear Engineering Department
	D.H. Williams, Jr.
	M.P. Alexich
	J.F. Kurgan
	J.J. Markowsky
	D.A. Timberlake
	D.W. Paul
	T.O. Argenta
	S.H. Steinhart
	B.L. Jorgensen
	W.T. Gillett
	E.A. Smarrella
	J. Krieger
	E.C. Schimmel

9005180090

N.R.C. OPERATING DATA REPORT

DOCKET NO. 50-316 DATE 04-Apr-90 COMPLETED BY WT Gillett TELEPHONE 616-465-5901

•

**

.

OPERATING STATUS	ę re		
1. Unit Name	D. C. Cook Unit	2	
2. Reporting Period	MARC	H 90	notes
3. Licensed Thermal Powe	r (MWt)	3411	
4. Name Plate Rating (Gr		1133	
5. Design Electrical Rat		1100	
6. Maximum Dependable Ca	pacity (GROSS MWe)	1100	
7. Maximum Dependable Ca		1060	·
8. If Changes Occur in C	apacity Ratings (I	tems n	o. 3 through 7) Since
Last Report Give Reas	ons		

<u>_</u> (

9. Power Level To Which Restricted. If Any (Net MWe) 10. Reasons For Restrictions. If Any:

·		This Mo.	Yr. to Date	Cumm.
11.	Hours in Reporting Period	744.0	8040.0	104472.0
12.	No. of Hrs. Reactor Was Critical	744.0	5860.9	69456.0
13.	Reactor Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
14.	Hours Generator on Line	744.0	5799.5	68009.5
15.	Unit Reserve Shutdown Hours	0.0	0.0	0.0
16.	Gross Therm. Energy Gen. (MWH)	2534067	19035456	208601833
17.	Gross Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)	843300	6154900	68051120
18.	Net Elect. Energy Gen. (MWH)	816057	5942584	65527248
19.	Unit Service Factor	100.0	72.1	66.6
20.	Unit Availability Factor	100.0	72.1	66.6
	Unit Capacity Factor (MDC Net)		69.7	60.5
22.	Unit Capacity Factor (DER Net)	99.7	67.2	59.0
23.	Unit Forced Outage Rate	0.0	6.9	13.9
24.	Shutdowns Scheduled over Next Six	« Months (Ty	pe,Date,and	Duration):
	Refueling outage to begin on June	23, 1990,	for an estim	ated
	duration of 77 days.			
25.	If Shut Down At End of Report Per	ciod, Estima	ated Date of	Startup:
26.	Units in Test Status (Prior to Co	ommercial Op	peration):	
			Forcast	Achieved

INITIAL CRITICALITY INITIAL ELECTRICITY COMMERCIAL OPERATION

×.

AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL (MWe-Net)

DOCKET NO.	50-316
UNIT	TWO
DATE	04-Apr-90
COMPLETED BY	WT Gillett
TELEPHONE	616-465-5901

J

MONTH MARCH 90

Ş.,

e

in

DAY	AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL	DAY	AVERAGE DAILY POWER LEVEL
1	1091	17	1097
2	1093	18	1098
3	1097	19	1096
	1099	20	1096
5	1096	21	1097
6	1100	22	1098
7	1099	23	1097
8	1099	24	1090
9	1097	25	1100
10	1097	26	1100
11	1101	27	1095
12	1100	28	1097
13	1097	29	1094
14	1098	30	1098
15	1097	31	1094
16	1096		

· · · , , ч. Ч

·

• `` • •

• •

UNIT SHUTDOWNS AND FOR REPORT MONIH: Marc									DOCKET NO: UNIT NAME: DATE: COMPLETED BY: TELEPHONE:	50-316 D.C. COOK UN April 4, 199 E.C. Schimme (616) 465-59	90 21
NO.	DATE	TYPEl	DURATION HOURS	REASON ²	METHOD OF SHUTTING DOWN REACTOR ³	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT NO		M COMPONENT	CAUSE AND CORR PREVENT RECURR		OT
None		-		-		,			There were no significant po maximum power month.	wer reductions	s from the 🛡
l F: S:	Forced Scheduled	B: C: D: E: F: G:	on: Equipment Maintenanc Refueling Regulatory Operator T License Ex Administra Operatonal Other (Exp	e or Test Restrict raining a amination tive Error (E	Explain) ion nd			for prepar entry shee	- Instructions ation of data ts for Licensee rt (LER) File	5 Exhibit I: S	ame Source

•

-

* ' • • •

۰ ۰

с — м. с. ж. в

DOCKET NO: 50-316 UNIT NAME: D.C. Cook Unit 2 COMPLETED BY: E.C. Schimmel TELEPHONE: (616) 465-5901 DATE: April 4, 1990 PAGE: 1 of 1

MONTHLY OPERATING ACTIVITIES - March 1990

HIGHLIGHTS

.....

The unit entered the reporting period at 100% Rated Thermal Power and exited the reporting period at 100% Rated Thermal Power, with no significant load changes.

Gross electrical generation for the month of March was 843300 MWH.

DETAILS

There were no significant operational events during the month of March.

DOCKET NO: 50-UNIT NAME: D.C COMPLETED BY: E.C TELEPHONE: (6: DATE: App PAGE: 1 c

50-316 D.C. Cook Unit 2 E.C. Schimmel (616) 465-5901 April 4, 1990 1 of 1

MAJOR SAFETY-RELATED MAINTENANCE - MARCH 1990

- 2-IC-1 Replaced defective power supply in power range drawer N-41.
- 2-M-1 Replaced the CD Diesel Generator starting air compressor.

5

.